

No. 03-1559

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BANK OF CHINA, NEW YORK BRANCH, PETITIONER

*v.*

NBM L.L.C., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JONATHAN L. MARCUS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
Reliance on misrepresentations is a necessary component of causation in Section 1964(e) actions alleging injury from RICO violations predicated on mail or wire fraud .....	11
A. RICO’s general requirement of proximate cause implies a reliance requirement in cases involving injury caused by fraud .....	11
B. A reliance requirement is consistent with RICO’s text and purposes .....	14
1. A reliance requirement in civil RICO actions does not conflict with RICO’s text or with the absence of a reliance requirement in the criminal fraud statutes .....	14
2. A reliance requirement does not frustrate RICO’s purposes or collapse a RICO action into common law fraud .....	21
3. A proper application of reliance principles permits recovery in meritorious cases .....	23
C. The jury instructions did not adequately address the element of causation .....	28
Conclusion .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) .....	26
--	----

IV

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Appletree Square I, Ltd. P’ship v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1283 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	25
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000) .....	16, 17, 28
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	20
<i>Cement Workers Dist. Council Welfare Fund v. Lollo</i> , 148 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Chisolm v. Transouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	19
<i>FDIC v. Shrader &amp; York</i> , 991 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1219 (1994) .....	25
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995) .....	10, 13, 26, 27, 28
<i>Grassmueck v. American Shorthorn Ass’n</i> , 402 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924) .....	19
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza</i> , 373 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2004), petition for cert. pending, No. 04-433 (filed Sept. 28, 2004) .....	22
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	18
<i>Mid Atlantic Telecom, Inc. v. Long Distance Servs. Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 260 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 931 (1994) .....	22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	15, 17
<i>Pelletier v. Zweifel</i> , 921 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 855 (1991) .....	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	22
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 884 (2002) .....	13
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 213 F.2d 405 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 348 U.S. 828 (1954) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1105 (2000) .....	21
<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle Rancho Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888) .....	18
<i>Summit Props. Inc. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1132 (2001) .....	13, 15
<i>Systems Mgmt., Inc. v. Loiselle</i> , 303 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	13, 15, 16
<i>The Mediators, Inc., In re</i> , 105 F.3d 822 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>United States v. Bonanno Organized Crime Family of La Cosa Nostra</i> , 879 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	1
<i>United States v. Coffman</i> , 94 F.3d 330 (7th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1165 (1997) .....	27
<i>United States v. Colton</i> , 231 F.3d 890 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	22
<i>United States v. Hasner</i> , 340 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 38 (2004) .....	19
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 286 U.S. 554 (1932) .....	15

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 377 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	10, 27
<i>Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Williams Elecs. Games, Inc. v. Garrity</i> , 366 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	24

Statutes and rule:

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, Pub. L. No. 91-452, Tit. IX, 84 Stat. 941 (18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1961(1) (Supp. II 2002) .....	8, 14
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)(B) (Supp. II 2002) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1962(c) .....	2, 4, 17
18 U.S.C. 1962(d) .....	2, 4, 16
18 U.S.C. 1964(a) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1964(b) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1964(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1341 (Supp. II 2002) .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1343 (Supp. II 2002) .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1346 .....	19
SEC R. 10b-5 .....	25

Miscellaneous:

1 J.G. Sutherland, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Damages</i> (4th ed. 1916) .....	21
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (13th ed. 1886) .....	15, 28
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	23

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Restatement (Second) of Torts	
(1977) .....	13, 18, 21, 26, 27
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i>	
(1976) .....	21
